

Internal Regulations of the Faculty of Textile Engineering of the Technical University of Liberec				
Title:	Code of Disciplinary Procedure of the Faculty of Textile Engineering of the Technical University of Liberec			
	Name:	Position:	Date:	Signature:
Guarantor:	Ing. Jana Drašarová, Ph.D.	Dean	3/3/2017	
Legal check:	Mgr. Michal Prokop	Lawyer	27/2/2017	
Approved by:	Ing. Jana Drašarová, Ph.D.	Dean	3/3/2017	
Approved by AS FT TUL:	Ing. Renáta Nemčoková	Chair	3/3/2017	
Approved by AS TUL:	Ing. Olga Malíková, Ph.D.	Chair	4/4/2017	
Revision:	00	Effective from:	4/4/2017	
File character:	AI32	Shredding character:	A5	
JID:	00264535			

## Article 1

## **Introductory Provisions**

1. The Code of Disciplinary Procedure for FT TUL students is an internal regulation of the Faculty of Textile Engineering TUL pursuant to Section 33 (2) d) of Act no.111/1998 Coll. on Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments and Supplements to some Other Acts (Act on Higher Education Institutions), as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act").

2. This Code of Disciplinary Procedure applies to students who study in study programmes carried out by FT TUL.

## Article 2

#### **Disciplinary Infractions**

1. Disciplinary infraction is a violation of the obligations stipulated by law or the internal regulations of TUL and its components, in particular:

a) deliberate damage to university property,

b) fraudulent behaviour in connection with the studies or with participation in creative activities.

2. Sanctions may be imposed for a disciplinary infraction pursuant to Section 65 of the Act.

## Article 3

## **Disciplinary Committee**

1. The status and competence of the Disciplinary Committee are defined in Section 31 of the Act on Higher Education Institutions and in Article 17 of the FT TUL Statutes.

- 2. The Disciplinary Committee is a four-member body, half of the members are students.
- 3. The Committee has a quorum if the majority of its members are present.



# Article 4

#### **Disciplinary Proceedings**

1. Disciplinary proceedings shall be initiated by the Disciplinary Committee upon the Dean's proposal, pursuant to Section 69 (1) of the Act. The proposal contains a description of the act in question as well as any supportive evidence, and a justification for regarding the act as a disciplinary infraction. The disciplinary proceedings begin with the student being notified of the proposal.

2. A disciplinary infraction may not be dealt with in the case referred to in Section 66 of the Act.

3. The session of the Disciplinary Committee is oral and non-public; a written record is made about its course.

4. The decision to impose a sanction is written and must contain a justification and instruction on the possibility of appeal and must be delivered to the student as to the addressee only.

5. The student may file an appeal within 30 days from the date of notification of the decision. The appeal body is the Rector.

6. The invitation to the meeting of the Disciplinary Committee and the decision on the disciplinary infraction must be sent to the student as to the addressee only, pursuant to Section 68 of the Act.

#### Article 5

#### **Concluding Provisions**

1. The Code of Disciplinary Procedure of the Faculty of Textile Engineering of the TUL approved by the TUL Academic Senate on 5th November 2013, is hereby revoked.

2. The Code of Disciplinary Procedure was approved pursuant to Section 27 (1) b) of the Act by the AS FT TUL on 3rd March 2017 and pursuant to Section 9 (1) b) point 2 of the Act by the Academic Senate of TUL on 4th April 2017.

3. This Code of Disciplinary Procedure becomes valid and effective on the date of approval by the Academic Senate TUL.

Ing. Renáta Nemčoková Chair of the AS FT TUL m. p. Ing. Jana Drašarová, Ph.D. Dean of the FT m. p.

TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY OF LIBEREC | Faculty of Textile Engineering | Studentská 1402/2 | 461 17 Liberec 1

